

No. 03-1391

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

EDDIE JACKSON, *ET AL.*,
v. *Appellants,*

RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas**

MOTION TO AFFIRM

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

BARRY R. MCBEE
First Assistant Attorney
General

EDWARD D. BURBACH
Deputy Attorney General
for Litigation

DON R. WILLETT
Deputy Attorney General
for Legal Counsel

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW F. STOWE
Deputy Solicitor General

DON CRUSE
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case	1
i. The District Court’s Findings Concerning Partisanship	4
ii. The District Court’s Findings Concerning Racial Gerrymandering	5
iii. The District Court’s Findings Concerning District 24 ..	6
Argument	6
The Questions Presented Are Insubstantial	7
I. The Partisanship Arguments Are Not Substantial	8
A. The First Question Presented Is Foreclosed by <i>Vieth</i>	8
1. Intent alone cannot support a claim of partisan gerrymandering	8
2. Proportionality-based statewide claims of partisan gerrymandering cannot survive <i>Vieth</i> ..	9

3. Texas’s redistricting plan is pro-majoritarian, and Appellants’ proffered harms are entirely hypothetical	10
B. The Test Proposed in Appellants’ Second Question Presented Was Not Properly Raised Before or Ruled on by the Three-Judge Court	11
C. There Is No Prohibition on “Mid-Decade” Redistricting, Irrespective of Any Allegations of Partisan Intent	13
1. The Constitution gives state legislatures the primary responsibility for redistricting	13
2. Congress has not exercised any power to regulate the frequency with which state legislatures may redistrict	14
3. Federal courts have repeatedly recognized the limited nature of court-drawn plans and the primacy of state legislative plans in the constitutional scheme	15
4. The added gloss of alleged “partisan intent” does not undercut the constitutional delegation of redistricting authority to state legislatures ..	17
II. This Appeal Does Not Present a Meaningful Opportunity To Address Coalition Districts	18
A. The Question Has a False Premise Because District 24 Was Not a Performing District	19

- B. The Question Is Not Presented On Appeal Because It Was Not Decided By the Three-Judge Court . . . 23
 - 1. The district court did not rule 23
 - 2. The district court’s rejection of the Section 2 claim was supported by ample alternative—and unappealed—grounds 24
 - a. The district court found against Appellants on the second prong of *Gingles* 25
 - b. The district court found against Appellants on the third prong of *Gingles* 26
- C. Appellants’ Theory Cannot Be Squared With Section 5 26
- D. The Court has already summarily affirmed a decision recognizing a majority-in-a-district requirement 26
- III. The Racial Gerrymandering Question Involves Only an Application of Existing Law to Disputed Facts That Were Resolved Against Appellants By the Fact-Finder 27
- Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	16
<i>Bandemer v. Davis</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	7, 17, 19
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	14
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	28
<i>Colleton County Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F.Supp.2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002)	15-16
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	15
<i>Cromartie v. Hunt</i> , 133 F.Supp.2d 407 (2000)	28
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	28, 30
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2498 (2003)	26
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	14
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 922 F.Supp. 1556 (S.D. Ga. 1995)	16
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 2004) (en banc) (per curiam)	23-24

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	16, 28
<i>O’Lear v. Miller</i> , 222 F.Supp.2d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 537 U.S. 997 (2002)	27
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 263 F.Supp.2d 1100 (S.D. Ohio 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 124 S.Ct. 574 (2003)	27
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	28
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	28
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	14
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrandt</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	14
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	7, 8, 24
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982) (per curiam)	15, 16
<i>Vieth v. Jubilerer</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1769 (2004)	7, 8, 11, 17
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	14
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4	14

2 U.S.C. §2c 15

2 U.S.C. §7 15

2 U.S.C. §9 15

SUP. CT. R. 18.6 1

SUP. CT. R. 18.12 30

Other Authorities

MICHAEL BARONE, THE ALMANAC OF
AMERICAN POLITICS 2004 2, 20

THE FEDERALIST No. 59 (A. Hamilton) 14

<http://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/historical/> 2, 10
